Board of Zoning Adjustment

Staff Report
March 2, 2015

Case No: 15Variance1001

Project Name: None (single-family residential)

Location: 2415 Giriffiths Ave.

Owner(s): Douglass & Mary Leonard

Applicant: Chenoweth Construction

Representative(s): Same

Jurisdiction: Louisville Metro

Council District: 5 — Cheri Hamilton

Case Manager: Latondra Yates, Planner I
REQUEST

e Variance of Sec. 5.4.1.D.2 of the Land Development Code (LDC) to allow a reduction
in the required 30% private yard. The required yard is 1,800 sf. The requested
private yard is 1,200 sf. (20%), a reduction of 600 sf. (10%).

o Waiver of Sec. 5.4.1.E.1.of the LDC to allow the length of the accessory structure to
exceed 50 feet in depth. The requested length is 67 ft., a variance of 17 ft.

Variance

Location Requirement Request Variance
Private yard 30%(1,800 sf.) | (1,200 sf.) 20% (600 sf.) 10%
Accessory structure 50 ft. 67 ft. 17 ft.

CASE SUMMARY/BACKGROUND/SITE CONTEXT

This case was continued from the February 16" meeting. The variance and waiver are for
construction of a garage.

LAND USE/ZONING DISTRICT/FORM DISTRICT TABLE

The site is zoned R-6 in the Traditional Neighborhood Form District (TNFD). It is surrounded by
residential property zoned R-6 in the TNFD.
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Land Use Zoning Form District

Subject Property

Existing Residential R-6 TNFD
Proposed Residential R-6 TNFD
Surrounding Properties

North Single-family residential R-6 TNFD
South Single-family residential R-6 TNFD
East Single-family residential R-6 TNFD
West Single-family residential R-6 TNFD

PREVIOUS CASES ON SITE
None found

None received

INTERESTED PARTY COMMENTS

APPLICABLE PLANS AND POLICIES

Cornerstone 2020 Comprehensive Plan- See checklist attached.

Land Development Code
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STANDARD OF REVIEW AND STAFF ANALYSIS FOR
VARIANCES

e Variance of Sec. 5.4.1.D.2 of the Land Development Code (LDC) to allow a
reduction in the required 30% private yard. The required yard is 1,800 sf. The
requested private yard is 1,200 sf., a reduction of 600 sf.

@) The requested variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety or welfare.

STAFF: The variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety or welfare
because the majority of the private yard will be provided.

(b) The requested variance will not alter the essential character of the general vicinity.

STAFF: The variance will not alter the essential character of the general vicinity
because the private yards of the other lots in the area appear to be similar in size.

(©) The requested variance will not cause a hazard or nuisance to the public.

STAFF: The variance will not cause a hazard or nuisance to the public because the
majority of the private yard will be provided.

(d) The requested variance will not allow an unreasonable circumvention of the zoning
regulations.

STAFF: The variance will not allow an unreasonable circumvention of the zoning
regulations because the private yards of the other lots in the area appear to be similar.

ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATIONS:

1. The requested variance arises from special circumstances which do not generally apply
to land in the general vicinity or the same zone.

STAFF: The variance arises from the construction of the garage.

2. The strict application of the provisions of the requlation would deprive the applicant of
the reasonable use of the land or create an unnecessary hardship on the applicant.

STAFF: The strict provision of the regulation would deprive the applicant of the
reasonable use of the land or create an unnecessary hardship on the applicant because
of the relatively small size of the garage in relation to the size of the lot.

3. The circumstances are the result of actions of the applicant taken subsequent to the
adoption of the zoning reqgulation from which relief is sought.

STAFF: The circumstances are the result of the request for construction of the garage.
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STANDARD OF REVIEW AND STAFF ANALYSIS FOR
WAIVERS

e Waiver of Sec. 5.4.1.E.1.0f the LDC to allow the length of the accessory
structure to exceed 50 feet in depth. The requested length is 67 ft., a variance
of 17 ft.

(a) The waiver will not adversely affect adjacent property owners; and

STAFF: The waiver will not adversely affect adjacent property owners because the structure
appears to be situated in a manner that will not impede sight distance or negatively affect the
view of neighboring properties.

(b) The waiver will not violate specific guidelines of Cornerstone 2020.

STAFF: The waiver meets the applicable guidelines of Cornerstone 2020.

(c) The extent of the waiver of the requlation is the minimum necessary to afford relief to the
applicant

STAFF: The extent of the waiver of the regulation is the minimum necessary to afford relief to
the applicant because of the relatively small size of the garage in relation to the lot.

(d) Either:

(i)_The applicant has incorporated other design measures that exceed the minimums of
the district and compensate for non-compliance with the requirements to be waived (net
beneficial effect); OR

(i) _The strict application of the provisions of the regulation would deprive the applicant
of the reasonable use of the land or would create an unnecessary hardship on the

applicant.

STAFF: The strict application of the provisions of the regulation would deprive the applicant of
the reasonable use of the land or create an unnecessary hardship because of the relatively
small size of the garage in relation to the lot.
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TECHNICAL REVIEW

No outstanding technical review items.

STAFF CONCLUSIONS

Staff’'s analysis of the standards of review supports the granting of the variance.

Staff’s analysis of the standards of review supports the granting of the waiver.

The waiver meets 5 of the applicable guidelines of the Comprehensive Plan. The building materials
and height of the garage appear to be compatible with other structures in the area.

Three guidelines can be addressed during construction review.

Based upon the information in the staff report, the testimony and evidence provided at the public
hearing, the Board of Zoning Adjustment must determine if the proposal meets the standards for
granting a variance and waiver as established in the Land Development Code.

NOTIFICATION

Date Purpose of Notice Recipients

2/3/2015 BOZA Hearing 1* and 2™ tier adjoining property owners
ATTACHMENTS

1. Zoning Map

2. Aerial Photograph

3. Site Plan

4, Cornerstone 2020 Staff Checklist

5. Applicant’s Justification Statement
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2. Aerial Photo
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3. Site Plan
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5. Cornerstone 2020 Comprehensive Plan Checklist
Form Districts .
A.1: The proposal is generally .
gg'é:alzti(\:/éécéi 1 Community Form/Land compatible within the scale and site The p“\_/ate ygrds appears to be
18 1 ZJ C21.2.7 ' Use Guideline 3: design of nearby existing development compat|b|e with other lots in the
C3.2. 3537 Compatibility gnd with the form district's pattern of area.
Ca1-47 evelopment.
A.2: The proposed building materials
Form Districts increase the new development's
Sols CLC4 1 | communy Formang | sty Oy era e The building materials appear to
19 1.2, C2.1-2.7, gZﬁ]G:t'i%ﬁ:{ne 3 context, or if consideration of building be pompatlble with th,at of other
C3.2,3.5-3.7, patibiity materials used in the proposal is residential structures in the area.
C4.1.-4.7 specifically required by the Land
Development Code.)
A.3: The proposal is compatible with
adjacent residential areas, and if it
introduces a new type of density, the
proposal is designed to be compatible
with surrounding land uses through
Form Districts the use of techniques to mitigate
Goals C1-C4, . nuisances and provide appropriate i
5o | Obecves Cia- | GO PO | panions betueen e uses compatile wih ot 1o n he
1.2,C2.1-2.7, Compatibility ’ Examples of appropriate mitigation p
C3.2,3.5-3.7, include vegetative buffers, open area.
C4.1.-4.7 spaces, landscaping and/or a
transition of densities, site design,
building heights, building design,
materials and orientation that is
compatible with those of nearby
residences.
Form Districts
Goals C1-C4, . A.23: Setbacks, lot dimensions and ildi i
29 Objectives C1.1- Sgrgggir&lgif;;mmand building heights are compatible with E(;j#]dlggbr::l\?v?tthiﬁz(fi?tgg be
1.2, C2.1-2.7, Compatibilit ’ those of nearby developments that p . :
C3.2,35-3.7, patiblilty meet form district standards. surrounding neighborhood.
C4.1.-4.7
Quality of Life Goal | Community Facilities A.2: The proposal is located in an
45 | J1, Objectives Guideline 14: area served by existing utilities or Site served by existing utilities.
J1.1-1.2 Infrastructure planned for utilities.
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6. Applicant’s Justification Statement

Variance Justi :
In order to justify approval of any variance, the Board of Zoning Adjustment considers the following criteria. Please

answer 2ll of the following items. Use additional sheets If needed. A response of ves, no, of N/A is not acceptable.

1. Explain how the variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety or welfare,

[The StruChure Wil be on 6Ly proyerhy ond Wil net obeck the
heolth, Stﬁ—t\x\ ov welbare of eith, Ty

2. Explain how the variance will not alter the essential character of the general vicinity.

PlacemeY  of this  detady shudure 15 masigheat ol suces 5\2\_.’1_ psgerhe
3. Explain how the variance will not cause a hazard or a nuisance to the public.

“The shrachow wil, be wsed e Stere ouy lawn EQ\"P‘“U\“ , COur,
Aeaseanl  Uems and Aools . TR wdl not  Cauds o nuiSance

or hoaard 4o +ha public

4. Explain how the variance will not allow an unreasonable circumvention of the requirements of
the zoning regulations.

—TR- 5 (‘-‘\\U\JL widh bl C,C(\Sl\')‘x{vv\ ‘ka ‘&\m?i T Qe s Uuik\ Moy
wh ’:"'t. )I:(:AUL R4 _Q\(;'sm A own Vreme and ot ‘Ao U&\b‘ whihe Hune v
dangen tn vandeN tm | 52

R )

D

Additional consideration; JAN 1420 5

1. Explain how the variance arises from special circumstances, which do not general]yml¥ N -
land in the general vicinity (please specify/identify). DES SERV &-ES

We wont ¢ Keep L ofl Hhe olley cflack Probloms Wil Vardadism

2. Explain how the strict application of the provisions of the regulation would deprive the applicant
of the reasonable use of the land or would create unnecessary hardship.

e AL 16 On e c\k\m\ wie wc-.»l,c\' Cm‘:s\&n%—b\\\u\\.m% Wit
Wl ruﬁ\ - whigh n 0 probles v oun newghberheed ' W Q\ Shruchog
on G\ g WL weuld ned be obl % Sheve wosch dug % e ot \')’rg‘,&&.i-

3. Are the circumstances the result of actions of the applicant taken subsequent to the adoption of
the regulation from which relief is sought?

\\Ql,t - we waeld new WECh budd o Quraqe Clesun &, Mm‘j&d\ch
Er‘& S 4 ‘

[SVARIAN Lelne

Variance Application — Planning & Design Senvices Pagedof 7 ”
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